



Effect of Integrated Crop-Management Packages on Yield and Yield Components of Faba Bean (*Vicia faba* L.) Cultivars in Southern Ethiopia

Mebrahtu Gebremariam*, Walegn Worku and Woldeyesus Sinebo

Abstract

Faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) is one of the most important pulse crops grown by farmers in Hula Woreda, southern Ethiopia. However, the actual farm yield of 1.2-1.6 t ha⁻¹ is much lower than the potential yield, which is 1.5-3.5 t ha⁻¹ on farmers' fields under improved management and 2-5 t ha⁻¹ in research station. This lower yield is due to poor management of the crop including lack of proper weed control, planting methods and fertilizer application. Hence, a field trial was conducted in Hula Woreda, during 2011 cropping season to determine the effect of integrated crop-management packages on yield and yield components of Gebelcho and local faba bean varieties. Varieties were factorially combined with nine management packages in RCBD design with three replications. Varieties were significantly different for days to flowering, days to maturity, leaf area index, nodule number, nodule dry weight, crop biomass, grain yield and yield components. Variety Gebelcho exceeded the local variety by 11% for leaf area index, 14% for nodule number, 21% for nodule dry weight, 7% for crop biomass, and 24% for grain yield. Gebelcho also gave more number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹ and 100 seed weight than local variety. Varieties did not differ significantly for crop stand count, plant height, weed count and weed biomass. Management packages differed significantly for crop growth attributes, weed count, weed biomass, grain yield and yield components. More number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹, 100 seed weight and grain yield were obtained from the improved (package 1) than control (package 9). Economic analysis showed that, Gebelcho (improved cultivar) and package 1 (row planting, twice weeding and application of 100 kg DAP ha⁻¹) gave higher net benefits of Birr 12400 and 12715 ha⁻¹ with 980% and 109% marginal rates of return, respectively, and these were identified to be the best options.

Keywords

Faba bean; Fertilization; Management packages; Variety; Weeding; Yield; Yield components

Introduction

Faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) is the most important grain legume in Ethiopia in terms of area, production, source of protein and as a rotation crop improving soil fertility. In spite of its importance in

socio-economic life of farming communities [1], yield level of this crop under farmers' condition is very low (1.2 t ha⁻¹) [2] which is below world average (1.7 t ha⁻¹) [3]. But, the potential yield of this crop depending on the variety ranges from 1.5 to 3.5 t ha⁻¹ under farmers' condition and from 2 to 5 t ha⁻¹ on station [4]. This wide yield gap between actual and potential yield is due to major production constraints and inadequate supply of improved technology to the farmers [5]. To minimize the gap between the actual and potential yield, it is essential to introduce agronomic packages that could be used by farmers to enhance productivity.

Fertilizer application plays an important role for optimum production of crops among other factors. Research results revealed that P application increased the rate of crop development from emergence to floral initiation and shortened the days to flowering [6,7]. Phosphorus could reduce the days to physiological maturity by controlling some key enzyme reactions that are involved in hastening crop maturity [8]. Moreover, P application showed significant differences for number and dry weight of nodules, plant height, leaf area, number of pods and seeds among faba bean cultivars [9-11]. However, there has been limited application of both organic manure and chemical fertilizers on pulse crops in Ethiopia. Fertilizer in the form of DAP or urea was applied only to 19.9% of total area of pulse crops in the country [12]. Fertilizer applied area under faba bean ranges between 21% in 2000/01 to 28% in 2010/11 cropping season [13]. This shows there is still large proportion of production area for which fertilizer application is needed to maximize yield. Recommended rate of fertilizer for faba bean is 100 kg Di-ammonium phosphate (DAP) ha⁻¹ [4].

Although, faba bean is sensitive to competition from weeds, in Ethiopia, mostly weed control in faba bean is practiced to a very limited amount due to many reasons [14]. However, most research outputs support importance of weed management in faba bean. It has been reported that faba bean suffered significant yield loss of about 24% due to weed competition [15,16]. The crop is highly sensitive to weed competition from early establishment to early flowering stage and it requires weed control during this critical period. There are many ways of weed control such as hand weeding. Hand pulling of individual plants is a practical and most feasible method in subsistence agricultural system [17,18]. It was recommended that two hand weeding at 25-30 and 45-50 DAE rely on the ecology and resources of farmers to improve faba bean productivity [19,20].

Traditionally, Ethiopian farmers broadcast faba bean and cover by local plough [21]. But, row spacing and population density are powerful management tools whereby a grower can strongly influence early season light interception and crop growth [22]. Generally, crops grown in rows have large seeds, develop in to larger and more vigorous plants, and require more space plant⁻¹ than broadcast planted ones [23]. Research results revealed significantly higher number of pods plant⁻¹ and grain yield were produced from row planted compared with broadcast planted treatments in faba bean [23-25] and haricot bean [26,27], respectively.

Improved crop varieties, fertilizer application, effective weed control and planting method are among the main components of integrated crop-management packages. Various field trial results showed integrated use of row planting, fertilizer application and twice

*Corresponding author: Mebrahtu Gebremariam, School of Plant and Horticultural Science, Hawassa University, Hawassa, Ethiopia, E-mail: mebre2003hu@gmail.com

Received: August 30, 2017 Accepted: January 09, 2018 Published: January 11, 2018

weeding significantly increased number of pods plant⁻¹, number of grains pod⁻¹ and grain yield over the control (broadcast planted, no fertilizer applied and unweeded) [24,27]. In the study area most of the farmers do not practice appropriate weed management, planting methods and fertilizer application on faba bean [28]. Besides, these factors are interrelated and have to be looked at as a whole not separately. Therefore, the present study was initiated with the objective to determine the optimum and economically feasible crop-management package that would help to improve yield and yield components of faba bean cultivars at Hula Woreda.

Materials and Methods

Description of the study area

The study was conducted at Hula Woreda, Sidama Zone of the Southern Nations, Nationalities and Peoples Regional State (SNNPRS). It is found at 366 km south of Addis Ababa, at 5° 4' to 6° 9' N and 33° 5' to 35° 3' E and altitude of 2475 meters above sea level (m.a.s.l.). The soil of the site is clay loam. The area has mean annual rainfall of 1200-1600 mm with a bimodal pattern, which extends from June to October (long rain) and March to May (short rain) [28]. The mean minimum and maximum temperatures are 12 and 22 °C, respectively. Soil physico-chemical properties were determined for samples taken. Before planting soil texture, soil pH, organic carbon, organic matter content, total N, available P, cation exchange capacity of the experimental field were evaluated. After harvest, except soil texture, all other properties were examined.

Treatments, experimental design and procedures

Factorial combination of nine selected packages and two cultivars of faba bean were used to form 18 treatments (Table 1). Each package was constituted from a combination of three factors; planting method, fertilization and weed control. The two cultivars used for the experiment were; one high yielding cultivar called Gebelcho (Var 1) and local cultivar used in Hula (Var 2). The cultivar Gebelcho was released in 2006 for altitudes of 1900-3000 m.a.s.l. with potential yield of 2.5-4.4 t ha⁻¹ on station and 2-3 t ha⁻¹ on farm. It needs 103-167 days

for maturity. The experiment was laid out in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with three replications.

Prior to carrying out the experiment, soil was prepared by ploughing three times to make it suitable for optimum growth of the crop. Planting was made on July 30, 2011. The seeds of Gebelcho and local variety are categorized under medium and small size; hence the seed rates used were 250 and 200 kg ha⁻¹, respectively, for broadcasted treatments. Thinning was made at 15 days after emergence to maintain similar population with row planted plots at early stage. Seeds were planted on plots having an area of 2.8 m x 2 m (5.6 m²). The blocks were separated by 1 m path and every plot by 0.5 m. There were 7 rows on every plot for row planted plots and two seeds were planted hill⁻¹ at 40 cm x 5 cm inter and intra-row spacing, respectively. Thinning was made 15 days after emergence to maintain one plant hill⁻¹. Fertilizer was applied through broadcasting for broadcast planted plots and side dressing along rows for row planted plots at the recommended rate of 100 kg DAP ha⁻¹ at the time of planting, for fertilizer treated plots.

Agronomic data collection and sampling

Agronomic parameters collected were flowering (when 50% of the plants produce their first flower) and maturity (when 95% of the plant leaves show yellowness and when lower pods changed to black) dates; leaf area index, number of nodules and dry weight of nodules (average of five plants at flowering stage for each); crop stand count (at physiological maturity), plant height (average of ten plants), total above ground biomass, number of pods plant⁻¹ (average of ten plants), number of seeds pod⁻¹ (average of ten plants), seed yield and hundred seed weight; weed count, weed dry weight and identification of major weed species (at crop physiological maturity). To estimate total biomass and seed yields of faba bean a 2.4 m² sample was harvested from each plot. The harvested materials were sun-dried and manually threshed. After threshing, seeds were cleaned, weighed and adjusted at the 12% moisture level. Total biomass and seed yields recorded on plot basis were converted to t ha⁻¹ for statistical analysis.

Economic analysis

To examine the economic feasibility of the treatments, partial

Table 1: Factors and their combination.

Varieties	Management packages	Variety × Management packages
Gebelcho Local	Package 1 = R + F ₁ + W ₂ Package 2 = R + F ₁ + W ₁ Package 3 = R + F ₀ + W ₂ Package 4 = R + F ₀ + W ₁ Package 5 = B + F ₁ + W ₂ Package 6 = B + F ₁ + W ₁ Package 7 = B + F ₀ + W ₂ Package 8 = B + F ₀ + W ₁ Package 9 = B + F ₀ + W ₀	Gebelcho × Package 1
		Gebelcho × Package 2
		Gebelcho × Package 3
		Gebelcho × Package 4
		Gebelcho × Package 5
		Gebelcho × Package 6
		Gebelcho × Package 7
		Gebelcho × Package 8
		Gebelcho × Package 9
	Local × Package 1	
	Local × Package 2	
	Local × Package 3	
	Local × Package 4	
	Local × Package 5	
	Local × Package 6	
	Local × Package 7	
	Local × Package 8	
	Local × Package 9	

R= Row planted, B= Broadcast planted, F₁ = Fertilizer applied, F₀ = No Fertilizer applied, W₂ = Twice weeded, W₁ = Once weeded, W₀ = Unweeded. The first and second hand weeding were performed, respectively, at 28 and 58 days after emergence (DAE).

budget, dominance and marginal analyses were conducted based on CIMMYT [29]. The average yield was adjusted downwards by 15% to reflect the difference between the experimental yield and the expected yield of farmers from the same treatment.

Data analysis

Data collected were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) suitable to Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) using SAS statistical software (SAS software version 9.0) with a General Linear Model (GLM) procedure. Mean separation was done by LSD at 5% significance level. Correlation analysis was performed using Pearson's simple correlation coefficient for the intended parameters.

Results and Discussion

Soil physico-chemical properties of the study area

The soil analysis result showed that the values of sand, silt and clay were 42%, 29% and 29%, respectively. Hence, texturally the soil of the study site belongs to clay loam, which is optimal for faba bean production. The soil pH before planting was 6.01, which is lower than the optimum range (6.5-7.3) for faba bean. But, soil pH is an essential but not widely known factor affecting yield of the crop [30]. The pH value after harvest remained unchanged. The total N, available P, OC, OM and CEC of the soil before planting were 0.248%, 13.72 mg kg⁻¹, 2.23%, 3.84% and 20.12 cmol kg⁻¹, in that order (Table 2). The mean values of the above listed parameters after harvest were 0.242%, 13.17 mg kg⁻¹, 2.23%, 3.84% and 19.89 cmol kg⁻¹, respectively. As to the comparison of these parameters before planting and after harvest, the values of some parameters like N and P were reduced after harvest as the crop and weeds have used them for their growth and survival and also some of them might have been lost during physico-chemical processes of the soil.

The total N content of the soil was within the range of medium as reported by Havlin et al. [31] who classified the range of total N <0.1, 0.1-0.15, 0.15-0.25 and >0.25% as very low, low, medium and high, respectively. Olsen et al. [32] classified available P content of

the range <5 as very low, 5-15 as low, 15-25 as medium and > 25 mg kg⁻¹ as high. Thus, the available P of the soil both before planting and after harvest lies under low range. Landon [33] explained that soil OM content ranges of 1-2, 2-4, and 4-6% are rated as low, medium and high, respectively whereas cation exchange capacity (CEC) ranges of 5-15, 15-25 and 25-40 cmol kg⁻¹ are rated as low, medium and high, respectively. Based on these ratings the OM content (3.84%) and CEC (20.12 cmol kg⁻¹ before planting and 19.89 cmol kg⁻¹ after harvest) of the study field were both in the medium ranges.

The analysis of variance revealed that the two varieties in the trial had no significant effect on soil parameters studied. However, soil parameters were significantly affected by the crop management packages. The highest values of all parameters were recorded for package 1, which was significantly varied from all packages except package 5 for total N, OC and OM. The lowest mean values for all parameters were recorded from package 9 (control), which was significantly inferior to all packages except packages 4 and 8 for total N (Table 2). There was an increasing trend of the soil parameters with improving management practices or a decreasing trend as the management practices become less optimal. The decreasing tendency of soil parameters as the management practices become less optimal may be attributed to the increased weed population that depleted soil nutrients aggressively. Similar results have been reported previously [24,27,34].

Effect of Factors on Crop Growth and Development

Days to flowering

Days to flowering was significantly affected by faba bean varieties. The mean days required to flowering for Gebelcho exceeded the local by 1 day (Table 3). The variation in days to flowering is primarily a genetically controlled character. This result was in line with the works of many authors [35,36]. On the contrary, Nadal et al. [37] found that no significant difference existed among genotypes in terms of days to flowering. This may be due to the similarity among the genotypes for growth duration.

The effect of crop management packages on days to flowering was

Table 2: Mean comparison of soil parameters as affected by varieties and crop management packages.

Treatment	pH	N (%)	P (mg kg ⁻¹)	OC (%)	OM (%)	CEC (cmol kg ⁻¹)
Before planting	6.01	0.248	13.72	2.23	3.84	20.12
After harvest	6.01	0.242	13.17	2.23	3.84	19.89
Varieties						
Gebelcho	6.02	0.242	13.19	2.24	3.86	19.88
Local	6.01	0.242	13.16	2.22	3.83	19.89
LSD _{0.05}	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
Packages						
1=R+F ₁ +W ₂	6.51 ^a	0.268 ^a	17.79 ^a	2.95 ^a	5.08 ^a	24.00 ^a
2=R+F ₁ +W ₁	6.19 ^b	0.251 ^b	15.39 ^c	2.65 ^b	4.56 ^b	22.33 ^c
3=R+F ₀ +W ₂	5.91 ^c	0.242 ^{bc}	13.67 ^d	2.11 ^d	3.64 ^d	20.09 ^d
4=R+F ₀ +W ₁	5.90 ^c	0.226 ^{cd}	9.86 ^e	1.79 ^e	3.08 ^e	17.06 ^e
5=B+F ₁ +W ₂	6.19 ^b	0.268 ^a	16.72 ^b	2.93 ^a	5.05 ^a	23.18 ^b
6=B+F ₁ +W ₁	5.89 ^c	0.243 ^b	13.82 ^d	2.41 ^c	4.15 ^c	20.00 ^d
7=B+F ₀ +W ₂	5.89 ^c	0.242 ^{bc}	13.51 ^d	2.08 ^d	3.58 ^d	19.95 ^d
8=B+F ₀ +W ₁	5.88 ^c	0.226 ^{cd}	9.48 ^e	1.71 ^e	2.95 ^e	16.99 ^e
9=B+F ₀ +W ₀	5.76 ^d	0.210 ^d	8.32 ^f	1.45 ^f	2.50 ^f	15.48 ^f
LSD _{0.05}	0.12	0.017	0.95	0.11	0.18	0.14
CV (%)	0.84	2.983	3.12	2.07	2.07	0.31

Means with the same letter within a column are not significantly different at 5% level of probability; ns = non-significant. R= Row planted, B= Broadcast planted, F₁ = Fertilizer applied, F₀ = No Fertilizer applied, W₂ = Twice weeded, W₁ = Once weeded, W₀ = Unweeded. The first and second hand weeding were performed, respectively, at 28 and 58 days after emergence (DAE).

significant. The longest mean days to flowering (45.5) were required for package 9 (control), which was broadcast planted, no fertilizer applied and unweeded (Table 3). It varied significantly from all the rest of packages, except packages 8 and 4. The shortest mean days to flowering (40.8) were needed for package 1 (row planted, fertilized and twice weeded), and this was not significantly different from packages 2 and 5.

The delay in days to flowering of these packages with reduced crop management particularly package 9 may be attributed to poor growing environment causing high competition with weeds for resources leading to reduced availability of P in the soil. The soil analysis result (Table 2) obviously confirms this argument. Phosphorus increases rate of crop development and enhances flowering as it is essential for physiological processes such as photosynthesis, respiration, cell division and energy storage. It has been stated that P plays a vital role in plant root development, flowering and fruiting [38]. Our result was in accord with the works of Likisa, Kedir and Turk et al. [24,29,39]. Generally, fertilizer applied packages with once or twice weeding needed reduced number of days to flowering, regardless of planting methods. However, weed control seems to exert more impact on days to flowering on broadcasted than row planted stands. Overall, poor agronomic practices may needlessly delay the development of the crop.

Days to maturity

There was a significant difference for days to maturity between the two varieties. The number of days needed by Gebelcho to mature (127.2) was greater than that of the local variety (126.0) (Table 3). Though the difference is small the local variety relatively possessed a shorter period for accumulation of vegetative and reproductive dry matter than Gebelcho. Such varietal differences in days to maturity were previously reported by Sliman and Abdalla et al. [35,40] in faba bean.

The crop management packages employed in this study have shown highly significant variation on days to maturity. The effects

were similar to what has been observed for flowering duration. The longest mean days to maturity (129.2) was obtained from package 9 (control) which was statistically different from other packages except packages 8 and 4. The shortest mean days to maturity (124.0) was recorded from package 1, which was not significantly varied from packages 2 and 5 (Table 3). The result revealed that fertilizer application is the major factor influencing duration of growth followed by weed control particularly under broadcast planting. Fertilizer applied plots matured sooner than those non-applied ones. In general, P is known to hasten maturity. Therefore, it is the P limitation that possibly played a key role in delaying maturity in non fertilizer applied and in unweeded plots. This result is in line with those reported by Likisa and Yilmaz [7,24].

Leaf Area Index (LAI)

There was significant difference between the faba bean varieties in leaf area index. The mean leaf area index (LAI) of Gebelcho was greater (5.1) compared to the local variety (4.6) (Table 3). This finding was in line with that reported by Ahmed and El-Abagy [9]. However, Sliman and Likisa [24,33] found that there were no significant variations in leaf area index among faba bean varieties they compared. This might be due to the genetic similarity among the cultivars evaluated.

Leaf area index (LAI) was significantly affected by the crop management packages. Four packages involving 1, 2, 3, and 4 had similar greater leaf area indices. The lowest mean LAI (2.8) was obtained from package 9, which was significantly lower than all other packages (Table 3). Concerning the management components, planting methods, fertilizer application and weed control, all influenced LAI. Row planted stand had greater and similar leaf area indices irrespective of fertilization and weeding frequency as compared to broadcasting. On the other hand, fertilized and twice weeded plots produced greater LAI compared to unfertilized and once weeded plots under broadcasting. This may indicate the fact that row planting improves the competition ability for growth resources even under limited nutrient availability and high weed infestation.

Table 3: Effect of varieties and crop management packages on growth, development, yield and yield components.

Treatment	Days to flowering	Days to maturity	Leaf area index	Nodule number (plant ⁻¹)	Nodule dry weight (g plant ⁻¹)	Stand count (plant m ⁻²)	Plant height (cm)	Crop biomass (t ha ⁻¹)	Pods plant ⁻¹	Seeds pod ⁻¹	100-seed weight (g)	Grain yield (t ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index
Varieties													
Gebelcho	43.4 ^a	127.2 ^a	5.1 ^a	104 ^a	0.132 ^a	47.7	168.6	10.4 ^a	13.3 ^a	2.88 ^a	81.71 ^a	3.21 ^a	0.31 ^a
Local	42.4 ^b	126.0 ^b	4.6 ^b	91 ^b	0.109 ^b	46.5	168.4	9.7 ^b	11.7 ^b	2.75 ^b	50.46 ^b	2.58 ^b	0.27 ^b
LSD _{0.05}	0.30	0.30	0.30	11	0.011	ns	ns	0.50	0.7	0.12	1.17	0.19	0.02
Packages													
1=R+F ₁ +W ₂	40.8 ^d	124.0 ^d	6.1 ^a	130 ^a	0.154 ^a	49.6 ^a	173.2 ^a	12.2 ^a	17.3 ^a	3.48 ^a	69.87 ^a	3.86 ^a	0.32
2=R+F ₁ +W ₁	41.3 ^d	124.5 ^d	6.0 ^a	115 ^{ab}	0.142 ^{ab}	49.1 ^{ab}	171.2 ^a	11.3 ^{ab}	15.7 ^b	3.15 ^b	67.26 ^{bc}	3.41 ^b	0.31
3=R+F ₀ +W ₂	42.8 ^b	126.8 ^b	5.5 ^{ab}	100 ^{bcd}	0.123 ^{bcd}	49.1 ^{ab}	166.8 ^b	10.0 ^c	12.3 ^d	2.73 ^c	66.26 ^{cd}	2.83 ^c	0.29
4=R+F ₀ +W ₁	45.0 ^a	128.8 ^a	5.5 ^{ab}	82 ^d	0.105 ^d	49.1 ^{ab}	166.5 ^b	8.6 ^d	10.3 ^e	2.45 ^{de}	63.89 ^{de}	2.41 ^d	0.28
5=B+F ₁ +W ₂	41.3 ^d	124.5 ^d	5.1 ^b	122 ^{ab}	0.140 ^{ab}	46.2 ^b	172.7 ^a	11.4 ^{ab}	15.2 ^b	3.00 ^b	69.51 ^{ab}	3.42 ^b	0.30
6=B+F ₁ +W ₁	42.0 ^c	125.2 ^c	5.1 ^b	111 ^{abc}	0.134 ^{abc}	46.2 ^b	171.0 ^a	11.1 ^b	13.8 ^c	3.00 ^b	66.60 ^c	3.17 ^{bc}	0.29
7=B+F ₀ +W ₂	42.7 ^b	127.3 ^b	4.2 ^c	88 ^{cd}	0.111 ^{cd}	46.2 ^b	165.5 ^b	9.9 ^c	12.0 ^d	2.70 ^{cd}	66.25 ^{cd}	2.83 ^c	0.28
8=B+F ₀ +W ₁	45.0 ^a	128.8 ^a	3.5 ^c	78 ^d	0.104 ^d	45.9 ^b	164.8 ^b	8.0 ^d	9.0 ^e	2.43 ^e	63.76 ^e	2.14 ^{de}	0.27
9=B+F ₀ +W ₀	45.5 ^a	129.2 ^a	2.8 ^d	54 ^e	0.073 ^e	42.4 ^c	164.5 ^b	7.9 ^d	6.9 ^f	2.38 ^e	61.42 ^e	2.00 ^e	0.26
LSD _{0.05}	0.60	0.60	0.70	24	0.024	3.40	4.20	1.10	1.4	0.26	2.48	0.41	ns
CV (%)	1.19	0.40	12.70	20.94	17.15	6.13	2.10	9.50	9.62	7.99	3.20	12.10	15.19

Means with the same letter (s) within a column are not significantly different at 5% level of probability. R= Row planted, B= Broadcast planted, F₁ = Fertilizer applied, F₀ = No Fertilizer applied, W₂ = Twice weeded, W₁ = Once weeded, W₀ = Unweeded. The first and second hand weeding were performed, respectively, at 28 and 58 days after emergence (DAE).

Thus, among crop management practices used in this trial, planting method had maximum influence followed by fertilizer and weeding, respectively. Comparable results have been reported by various authors (Ahmed and El-Abagy; Odabas, Likisa [9,24,41]).

Nodule number per plant

The varieties used in this trial were significantly different in nodule number plant⁻¹. Higher mean nodule number plant⁻¹ (104) was recorded in Gebelcho while lower mean nodule number plant⁻¹ (91) was obtained from the local variety (Table 3). This can demonstrate that varieties are different for their nodulation capacity. This result was in conformity with the findings of Iyad et al. [42] and Tayel and Sabreen [11]. However, Vandorpe [43] reported that there was no significant difference between varieties of faba bean in mean nodule number plant⁻¹. This may be attributed to the similarity in morphological and physiological characteristics of the varieties used.

As it was shown in the varieties, mean nodule number plant⁻¹ was significantly varied among crop management packages. The highest mean nodule number plant⁻¹ (130) was observed in package 1 (row planted, fertilizer applied and twice weeded), which was statistically similar to packages 5, 2 and 6. The lowest mean nodule number plant⁻¹ (54) was obtained from package 9 (control) which was significantly inferior to all other packages (Table 3). The results indicated that fertilizer applied packages gave far greater mean nodule number plant⁻¹ compared with non fertilized ones irrespective of weeding frequency and planting method. Weed control has only been important under unfertilized, broadcast planting. Phosphorus is probably the most limiting nutrient for production of leguminous crop, possibly by its influence on the activity of rhizobium bacteria and nodule formation [44]. Our results agree with previous works of Osman and Abd-Elaziz and Abdalla et al. [45,46] who indicated that the application of fertilizer significantly increased nodule number plant⁻¹ over the control in faba bean and chick pea, respectively.

Nodule dry weight per plant

Nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ was significantly influenced by the varieties. Higher mean nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ (0.132 g) was obtained from Gebelcho whereas lower mean nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ (0.109 g) was observed in the local variety (Table 3). Genetic variability affecting traits like nodule number and mass or nitrogenase activity has been observed within grain legume species [47]. This was in line with the findings of Talaat and Abdallah and Tayel and Sabreen [10,11].

Similar to varieties, nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ was significantly affected by crop management packages, too. The highest mean nodule dry weight (0.154 g) plant⁻¹ was recorded in package 1 (combined use of row planting, fertilizer application and twice weeding), which was significantly varied from all other packages except packages 2, 5 and 6. The lowest mean nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ (0.073 g) was observed in package 9 (control) which was significantly inferior to all other packages (Table 3). The effects followed a similar pattern to that observed for nodule number plant⁻¹. The results indicated that the fertilizer applied packages provided greater nodule dry weight plant⁻¹ over non fertilizer applied ones under both planting methods and weeding frequencies. The impact of weeding was apparent only under non fertilized and broadcast planting. Similar findings have been reported by many authors [46,48]. In relation to the relative importance of nodule number and its dry weight, Fatima et al. [49] reported that increasing nodule dry weight can be generally a

prerequisite for increasing N-fixation in legumes rather than number of nodules.

Stand count

Stand count at harvest showed no significant variation between the faba bean varieties. On the other hand, stand count was significantly varied among the packages. The first four packages consisting of 1, 2, 3 and 4 had all similar and relatively greater stand count of 49 plants m⁻². These packages were planted in rows while they varied in fertilization and weed control frequency. The lowest stand count (42 plants m⁻²) was produced from the package 9 (control). The results showed that row planted packages ensure higher mean stand count than broadcast planted ones. This could be due to the reality that row planted treatments had a consistently enough space plant⁻¹, free of canopy effects and better possibility of efficient utilization of the available resources than broadcast planted ones. In agreement with our finding, Likisa and Tenaw et al. [24,50] obtained significant effect of integrated crop management packages in faba bean and weed management in haricot bean stand count, respectively, in Jimma Rare and Awassa.

Plant height

Plant height was not significantly varied between the faba bean varieties. Contrary to the varieties, management packages significantly affected plant height. All fertilized packages (packages 1, 2, 5 and 6) regardless of planting method and weeding frequency had relatively greater and similar plant height without a significant difference among each other. In the next category are all the non fertilized packages regardless of planting method or weeding frequency including the control. The result revealed that fertilizer application was obviously the dominant factor determining plant height irrespective of planting methods and weeding frequencies. Our result was in agreement with those of Ahmed and El-Abagy and Asefa and Kedir [9,51] who reported that P application significantly increased plant height in faba bean and field pea, respectively. Plant height is one of the parameters that are used to measure the rate of plant growth and development within the range of a given genetic potential of a plant. The rate of growth and final height of a plant is a function of the growth factors under which the crop is grown.

Crop biomass

There was a significant variation between the two varieties in biomass. The biomass obtained from Gebelcho exceeded the biomass from the local variety by 7% (Table 3). This might be attributed to the genetic variations between the varieties in competition, assimilation and translocation. The greater biomass recorded for the cultivar Gebelcho is consistent with the other differences observed in terms of growth duration, leaf area index and plant height for this cultivar. The result is consistent with those of Ahmed and El-Abagy and Likisa [9,24] who observed significant differences among faba bean varieties in dry matter productivity.

Similarly, crop biomass was considerably affected by the management packages. Package 1 (row planted, fertilized and twice weeded) produced the highest crop biomass (12.2 t ha⁻¹) which was significantly superior to other packages except packages 2 and 5. Package 9 (control) gave the lowest crop biomass (7.9 t ha⁻¹) which was statistically similar to packages 8 and 4 (Table 3). The crop biomass obtained from packages 1, 2 and 5 surpassed the biomass from the control by 54%, 43% and 44%, respectively.

Regarding management components, fertilizer application, weed management and planting method, all affected crop biomass. Fertilizer applied packages in both planting methods and weeding frequencies were significantly superior in their crop biomass to non fertilized ones. Generally, reduced weeding frequency or its absence affected biomass production only when it was combined with other less optimum management components such as lack of fertilization and/or broadcasting. When all other package components were at their optimum, there was no advantage of row planting over broadcasting (package 1 vs. 5). However, an equal amount of biomass was produced either from one or two weedings under fertilized and row planting while one less weeding reduced biomass under broadcasting for a similarly fertilized treatment (package 1 vs. 6). Moreover, there are other additional advantages of row planting such as ease of management for weed control, cultivation, harvesting and spraying especially when the production area increases. Our result is in harmony with those of Likisa and Kedir [24,27] who reported significant effect of integrated crop management packages on biomass of faba bean and haricot bean, respectively.

Yield and yield components

Number of pods per plant: The two varieties were significantly varied in number of pods plant⁻¹. A higher number of pods plant⁻¹ (13.3) was recorded in Gebelcho while lower number of pods plant⁻¹ (11.7) was obtained from the local variety (Table 3). Similar results were reported by Likisa and Ahmed and El-Abagy [9,24].

Pod number plant⁻¹ was significantly influenced by the management packages. The highest and significantly greater number of pods plant⁻¹ (17.3) was obtained from the combined use of row planting, fertilizer application and twice weeding (package 1). The least and significantly inferior number of pods plant⁻¹ (6.9) was recorded for the control (package 9) (Table 3). The results showed considerably better performance of fertilizer applied packages produced greater number of pods plant⁻¹ than non-fertilized packages regardless of planting method. Likewise, weeding frequency significantly influenced number of pods plant⁻¹ under packages within the same planting method and fertilization regime. Plots that were weeded twice produced larger number of pods plant⁻¹ than those weeded once under either of the planting methods. These results were in harmony with those of Likisa and Kedir [24,27] who reported significant effect of integrated crop management packages on pod number plant⁻¹ in faba bean and haricot bean, respectively. Ghizaw et al. and Agegnehu and Fessehaie [1,52] also found that P application resulted in significant increase in number of pods plant⁻¹.

Number of seeds per pod: Number of seeds pod⁻¹ was significantly affected by varieties. The mean seed number pod⁻¹ (2.88) of Gebelcho was significantly higher than that of the local variety with 2.75 mean seed number pod⁻¹ (Table 3). The result was in agreement with Ahmed and El-Abagy [9]. Also, the number of seeds pod⁻¹ was significantly influenced by crop management packages. Package 1 produced the highest (3.5) and significantly greater number of seeds pod⁻¹ followed by packages 2, 5 and 6 with seed numbers of 3.1, 3.0 and 3.0, respectively. These packages (2, 5 and 6) had statistically similar seed number to each other but significantly varied from other packages. The least seed number was recorded for the control, which did not differ significantly from packages 4 and 8 (Table 3). The importance of an integrated management was obvious from the highest number of seeds pod⁻¹ recorded for package 1, which was significantly varied from all other packages. These results were in line with those obtained by Likisa and Kedir [24,27].

Hundred seed weight

Hundred seed weight was significantly influenced by varieties. The hundred seed weight obtained from Gebelcho exceeded that of the local variety by 60% (Table 3). Similar results have been reported by Tayel and Sabreen [11] Hundred seed weight was significantly affected by management packages. There was 14% difference in hundred seed weight between the highest (package 1) and lowest (package 9) (Table 3). Similar findings were obtained by Abiy, Likisa and Kedir [24,26,27].

Grain yield

Grain yield was significantly influenced by the varieties. A 24% grain yield advantage was obtained from Gebelcho, which was attributed to the significantly higher values of its yield components such as pod number plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹ and 100 seed weight (Table 3). Comparable results were reported by Likisa and Ahmed and El-Abagy [9,24]. Management packages had a significant effect on grain yield. Package 1 (row planted, fertilizer applied and twice weeded) gave significantly higher grain yield (3.86 t ha⁻¹) than all other packages. Package 9 (control) produced significantly lower (2.00 t ha⁻¹) grain yield than all other packages except package 8 (Table 3). A yield increment of 93% was recorded for using package 1 over package 9 (control).

All the management components, fertilization, weeding frequency and planting methods contributed to the impacts of the nine packages on grain yield. Application of fertilization was important in raising grain yield irrespective of planting method and weeding frequency while weeding frequency was important only under non fertilized broadcast planting. Fertilizer applied packages in both planting methods and weeding frequencies gave considerably higher grain yield than non-fertilized ones except when broadcast planting is combined with once weeding. Row planting was superior in grain yield to broadcasting only when combined with fertilizer application and twice weeding indicating the importance of integrated management strategies, too. The advantage of integrated management packages was also reported by Likisa and Kedir [24,27] in faba bean and haricot bean respectively. Furthermore, significant positive response of grain yield in faba bean has been reported with P application rates Agegnehu and Fessehaie, Ahmed and El-Abagy [1,9,52] and appropriate weed control [19,53,54].

Harvest index

There was significant difference in harvest index between the two varieties. The harvest index of Gebelcho (0.31) was significantly higher than that of the local variety (0.27) (Table 3). This is attributed to their variation in distribution of the photosynthetic product in to grain yield and vegetative biomass. On the other hand, Sliman and Likisa [24,35] reported no significant difference in harvest index among faba bean varieties. This may be due to the genetic similarity in partitioning of dry matter between the varieties employed. Unlike with the varieties, harvest index was not significantly affected by the management packages.

Weed Parameters

Weed count

The result showed that the varieties had no significant effect on weed count. Contrary to varieties, management packages had significant influence on weed count. The highest (65 m⁻²) and lowest (30.4 m⁻²) weed numbers were counted from the unweeded control

and package 1 (row planted, fertilized and twice weeded), respectively. The weed count from package 1 did not vary significantly from the other twice weeded packages regardless of planting methods, which were packages 3, 5 and 7. Package 9 (control) had very high weed density and was significantly varied from all other packages (Table 4). The results indicate that weeding frequency is an important management component to prevent damage by weeds. This finding was in line with those of Abiy, Likisa and Kedir [24,26,27].

Weed biomass

Similar to weed count, weed biomass was not significantly varied between the two varieties. However, weed biomass was significantly affected by the management packages. The highest weed biomass (5.34 t ha⁻¹) was recorded for the control (package 9) which was significantly varied from all other packages while the lowest was observed from the twice weeded packages of 1, 3, 5 and 7 (Table 4). The highest weed biomass for package 9 shows the far greater impact of total disregard of proper management on weed competition. Likewise, Likisa and Kedir [24,27] indicated considerable variation of weed biomass due to crop management packages in faba bean and haricot bean, respectively.

Economic Analysis

According to the result of partial budget analysis, Gebelcho had higher net benefit (12400 Birr ha⁻¹) than the local variety (9950 Birr ha⁻¹). Regarding crop management packages, net benefits ranging from Birr 7600 to 12715 were obtained from the various crop management packages in the trial. The highest net benefit of Birr 12715 ha⁻¹ was recorded for package 1 (row planted, fertilizer applied and twice weeded) while the lowest net benefit of Birr 7600 ha⁻¹ was obtained from the control (package 9) (Table 5). The marginal analysis result (Table 5) revealed that, Gebelcho had the marginal rate of return (MRR) of 980% which is well above the minimum acceptable rate of return (100%). This shows that farmers could receive a net return of Birr 9.80 for each Birr invested in Gebelcho variety rather than local variety. About crop management packages, the marginal rate of return (MRR) of 109% and 883%, respectively, were obtained from packages 1 and 7. Similar findings were obtained by many workers [24,27]. Therefore, Gebelcho (improved variety) and package 1 (row planted, 100 kg DAP ha⁻¹ applied and twice hand weeded) were economically the most feasible alternatives for faba bean production in this experiment.

Labour costs needed for faba bean production in broadcast planting were Birr 850, 230, 450 and 300 for sowing seeds, fertilizer application, first and second weeding, respectively, while the labour costs required for production of the crop in row planting were Birr 350, 900, 230, 380 and 270 for row preparation, sowing seeds, fertilizer application, first and second weeding, respectively. The costs of DAP and seed were Birr 1550 and 500/100 kg, in that order. The price of grain yield was Birr 500/100 kg.

Conclusion

Varieties were significantly different for days to flowering, days to maturity, leaf area index, nodule number, nodule dry weight, crop biomass, grain yield and yield components. Variety Gebelcho exceeded the local variety by 11% for leaf area index, 14% for nodule number, 21% for nodule dry weight, 7% for crop biomass, and 24% for grain yield. Gebelcho also gave more number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹ and 100 seed weight than the local variety. Varieties did not differ significantly for crop stand count,

Table 4: Effect of varieties and crop management packages on weed parameters.

Treatment	Weed count (m ⁻²)	Weed biomass (t ha ⁻¹)
Varieties		
Gebelcho	42.5	3.12
Local	42.9	3.18
LSD _{0.05}	ns	ns
Packages		
1=R+F ₁ +W ₂	30.4 ^c	1.72 ^c
2=R+F ₁ +W ₁	48.9 ^b	4.05 ^b
3=R+F ₀ +W ₂	30.7 ^c	1.73 ^c
4=R+F ₀ +W ₁	48.8 ^b	3.87 ^b
5=B+F ₁ +W ₂	30.5 ^c	1.89 ^c
6=B+F ₁ +W ₁	48.8 ^b	4.07 ^b
7=B+F ₀ +W ₂	30.9 ^c	1.98 ^c
8=B+F ₀ +W ₁	50.3 ^b	3.73 ^b
9=B+F ₀ +W ₀	65.0 ^a	5.34 ^a
LSD _{0.05}	7.99	0.99
CV (%)	15.96	26.87

Means with the same letter within a column are not significantly different at 5% level of probability; ns = non-significant. R= Row planted, B= Broadcast planted, F₁ = Fertilizer applied, F₀ = No Fertilizer applied, W₂ = Twice weeded, W₁ = Once weeded, W₀ = Unweeded. The first and second hand weeding were performed, respectively, at 28 and 58 days after emergence (DAE).

Table 5: Partial budget analysis of faba bean varieties and crop management packages in Hulla Woreda during 2011 cropping season.

Treatment	Adjusted yield (t ha ⁻¹)	Gross field benefit (Birr ha ⁻¹)	Total costs that vary (Birr)	Net benefit (Birr ha ⁻¹)	Change in net benefit (Birr ha ⁻¹)	MRR (%)
Varieties						
Local	2.19	10950	1000	9950		
Gebelcho	2.73	13650	1250	12400	2450	980
Packages						
9=B+F ₀ +W ₀	1.7	8500	900	7600		
8=B+F ₀ +W ₁	1.82	9100	1300	7800	200	50
7=B+F ₀ +W ₂	2.41	12050	1600	10450	2650	883
4=R+F ₀ +W ₁	2.05	10250	1630	8620d		
3=R+F ₀ +W ₂	2.41	12050	1900	10150d		109
6=B+F ₁ +W ₁	2.69	13450	3085	10365d		
5=B+F ₁ +W ₂	2.91	14550	3385	11165	715	40
2=R+F ₁ +W ₁	2.90	14500	3415	11085d		
1=R+F ₁ +W ₂	3.28	16400	3685	12715	1550	517

d = dominated

plant height, weed count and weed biomass. Management packages differed significantly for crop growth attributes, weed count, weed biomass, grain yield and yield components. More number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹, 100 seed weight and grain yield were obtained from the improved (package 1) than the control (package 9). Economic analysis revealed that, Gebelcho (improved cultivar) and package 1 (row planting, twice weeding and application of 100 kg DAP ha⁻¹) gave higher net benefits of Birr 12400 and 12715 ha⁻¹ with 980% and 109% marginal rates of return, respectively, and these were identified to be the best options.

Acknowledgment

The Canadian International Food Security Research Fund (CIFSRF) supported Project 'Improving Food Security in the Highlands of Ethiopia through Improved and Sustainable Agricultural productivity and Human Nutrition' of Hawassa University for its financial support for the research work.

References

1. Agegnehu G, Fessehaie R (2006) Response of faba bean to phosphate fertilizer and weed control on nitrosols of Ethiopian highlands. *Ital J Agron* 2: 281-290.
2. CSA (2010) Agricultural sample survey report on area and production for major crops (private peasant holdings 'Meher' season). The FDRE Statistical bulletin, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
3. FAO (2010) FAOSTAT statistical database of the United Nations food and agriculture organization (FAO). Italy, Rome.
4. MoARD (2007) Improved production packages of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
5. HARC (2006) Terminal report of cool season food legume research. HARC, Holeta.
6. Keatinge JDH, Neate PJH, Shepherd KD (1985) The role of fertilizer management in the development and expression of crop drought stress in cereals under Mediterranean environmental condition. *Exp Agric* 21: 209-222.
7. Yilmaz S (2007) Effects of increased P rates and plant densities on yield and yield-related traits of narbon vetch lines. *Turk J Agric For* 32: 49-56.
8. Marschner H (2002) Mineral nutrition of higher plants. (2nd edtn), Academic Press, Amsterdam, Boston, USA.
9. Ahmed MA, El-Abagy HMH (2007) Effect of bio- and mineral P fertilizer on the growth, productivity and nutritional value of some faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) cultivars in newly cultivated land. *J Appl Sci Res* 3: 408-420.
10. Talaat NB, Abdallah AM (2008) Response of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) to dual inoculation with *Rhizobium* and VA Mycorrhiza under different levels of N and P fertilization. *J Appl Sci Res* 4: 1092-1102.
11. Tayel MY, Sabreen KP (2011) Effect of irrigation regimes and P level on two faba bean varieties: 1- Growth characters. *J Appl Sci Res* 7: 1007-1015.
12. CSA (2009) Agricultural sample survey report on farm management practices (private peasant holdings 'Meher' season). The FDRE Statistical bulletin, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
13. CSA (2011) Agricultural sample survey report on farm management practices (private peasant holdings 'Meher' season). The FDRE Statistical bulletin, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
14. Rezene F (1985) Review of weed science research activities in wheat and barley. A Review of Crop Protection Research in Ethiopia. Tsedeke Abate, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
15. Fessehaie R (1994) Weed research in cool season food legumes. In: Cool-season food legumes of Ethiopia. Proceedings of the 1st National Cool-season Food Legumes Review Conference, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, Aleppo, Syria.
16. Kebede D (2000) Weed control methods used in Ethiopia. Head, Agricultural Implements and Equipment's, Rural Technology Promotion Department Ministry of Agriculture, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
17. Zewdu K (1985) Evaluation of the traditional weed control practices and some herbicides in maize (*Zea mays* L.) culture at Bissidimo, Alemaya and its surroundings. Addis Ababa University, Ethiopia.
18. Kemal A (2006) Food and legumes of Ethiopia: Progress and prospects. ICARDA, Aleppo, Syria.
19. Alem B, Beniwal SPS, Amare G, Asfaw T, Hailu B, et al. (1990) On farm evaluation of four management factors for faba bean production in the Holeta Zone of Shewa. *Ethiopian J Agric Sci* 12: 17-28.
20. Tolara A, Dhaba F (2006) Effect of ploughing frequency, seed rate and weeding frequency on agronomic performance of faba bean on farmers' field around Shambo, western Oromia. *Seble* 11: 124-130.
21. Amare G (1990) Evaluation of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) production packages on farmers' fields in Arsi Administrative Region. Alemaya University of Agriculture, Ethiopia.
22. Ball RA, Purcel LC, Vories ED (2000) Short season soybean yield compensation in response to population and water regime. *Crop Sci* 40: 1070-1078.
23. Asfaw T, Geletu B, Alem B (1994) Role of cool season food legumes and their production constraints in Ethiopian agriculture. Cool-season Legumes of Ethiopia. ICARDA, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
24. Talal T (2006) Likisa K (2009) Effect of crop and weed management packages on yield and yield components of faba bean cultivars (*Vicia faba* L.) in Jimma Rare Woreda of Oromia Regional State. Hawassa University, Ethiopia.
25. Impacts of row spacing on faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) growth under Mediterranean rainfed conditions. *J Agron* 5: 527-532.
26. Abiy G (2007) Effect of crop and weed management methods on weed control productivity and quality of haricot bean. College of Agriculture, Hawassa University, Hawassa.
27. Kedir S (2011) Management effects on grain yield and yield components of haricot bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in Cheha Woreda, Gurage Zone, SNNPRS.
28. HWARDO (2010) Annual reports for the years 2008-2010.
29. CIMMYT (1988) From agronomic data to farmer recommendations: An economics training manual. Mexico.
30. Duke JA (1981) Hand book of legumes of world economic importance. Plenum Press, New York.
31. Havlin JL, Beaton JD, Tisdale SL, Nelson WL (1999) Soil fertility and fertilizers. An introduction to nutrient management. Prentice Hall, New Jersey, USA.
32. Olsen SR, Cole CV, Wantanabe FS, Dean LA (1954) Estimation of available P in soils by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. US Department of Agriculture Circular 939: 1-19.
33. Landon J (1991) Book tropical soil manual. A hand book for soil survey and agricultural land evaluation in the tropics and sub-tropics. Booker International Limited, Longman, Harlow, UK.
34. Di Tomaso JM (1995) Approaches for improving crop competitiveness through the manipulation of fertilization strategies. *Weed Sci* 43: 491-497.
35. Sliman ZT (1993) Response of faba beans (*Vicia faba* L.) to seeding date in central region of Saudi Arabia. *J King Saud Univ* 5: 219-226.
36. El-Douby KA, Mouhamed SGA (2001) The effect of farming systems of land preparation, P fertilizer and weed control on yield and yield components of faba bean. Giza, Egypt.
37. Nadal S, Cabello A, Flores F, Moreno MT (2005) Effect of growth habit on agronomic characters in faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *Agric Conspec Sci* 70: 43-47.
38. Brady NC, Weil RR (2002) The nature and properties of soils. (13th edtn) Prentice Hall, New Jersey.
39. Turk MA, Abd El Tawaha RM, Samara N (2003) Effects of seeding rate and date and P application on growth and yield of narbon vetch (*Vicia narbonensis* L.). *Agronomy* 23: 1-4.
40. Abdalla MMF, Darwish DS, Ali AA, El-Emam EAA (2000) Investigation on faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). Variability and clustering of faba bean landraces. *Egypt J Plant Breed* 4: 257-272.
41. Odabas MS, Uzun S, Gulumser A (2008) The effect of light interception and light use efficiency with different sowing time of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *IJNES* 2: 87-92.

42. Iyad WM, Al-Karaki G, Al-Tawaha AR (2004) Yield and yield components of faba bean genotypes under rainfed and irrigation conditions. *Asian J Plant Sci* 3: 439-448.
43. Vandorpe A (2011) Integrated soil fertility management in south-western Ethiopia: The role of biological nitrogen fixation in crop production., Institute of Plant Biotechnology for Developing Countries, Ghent University, Belgium.
44. Mengel K, Kirkby EA (1982) Principles of plant nutrition. (3rd edtn), International Potash Institute, Worblaufen-Ben/ Switzerland.
45. Osman AG, Abd-Elaziz FI (2011) Effects of biological and mineral fertilization on nodulation, N and P content and yield of faba bean (*Vicia faba L.*) cultivar Seleim. *Adv Environ Biol* 4: 86-94.
46. Abdalla AS, Osman AG, Abdelgani ME, Rugheim AME (2011) Effects of biological and mineral fertilization on nodulation, N and P content and yield of chick pea (*Cicer arietinum L.*). *Adv Environ Biol* 5: 2886-2894.
47. Wani SP, Rego TJ, Iot O, Lee KK (1996) Nitrogen budget in soil under different cropping systems. In: *Roots and nitrogen in cropping systems of the semi-arid tropics*. JIRCAS 481-492.
48. Islam R, Afandi F (1981) Responses of several strains of Fababeans-Rhizobium to Tribunil (metabenzthiazuron) and N fertilizer application. *FABIS News I*. ICARDA.
49. Fatima Z, Muhammed Z, Fayyaz M (2006) Effect of rhizobium strains and P on growth of soybean(*Glycine max*) and survival of rhizobium and P solubilizing bacteria. *Pak J Biotechnol Sci* 39: 255-264.
50. Tenaw W, Beyenesh Z, Waga M (1997) Effect of variety, seed rate and weeding frequencies on weed infestation and grain yield of haricot bean. *Arem* 2,3: 61-69.
51. Asefa T, Kedir N (2003) Soil fertility and crop management options in south-eastern highlands of Ethiopia, Food and forage legumes of Ethiopia, Progress and prospects. Proceedings of the workshop on food and forage legumes, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
52. Ghizaw A, Yilma Z, Molla A, Ashagre Y, Mamo T (1999) Nitrogen and phosphorus effects on faba bean yield and some yield components. *J Agron Crop Sci* 182: 167-174.
53. Amare G, Beniwal SPS, Dejene M, Mekonnen W, Saxena MC (2000) Relative importance of some management factors on faba bean. *Ethiop J Agric Sci* 17: 17-31.
54. Tolara A, Dhaba F (2005) Effect of seed rate and weed control on agronomic performance of faba bean around Shambo, western Oromia. *Food Agri Org United Nations* 6: 85-91.

Author Affiliations

Top

School of Plant and Horticultural Science, Hawassa University, Hawassa, Ethiopia

Submit your next manuscript and get advantages of SciTechnol submissions

- ❖ 80 Journals
- ❖ 21 Day rapid review process
- ❖ 3000 Editorial team
- ❖ 5 Million readers
- ❖ More than 5000 
- ❖ Quality and quick review processing through Editorial Manager System

Submit your next manuscript at • www.scitechnol.com/submission